## Transport

Gouvernement du Québec

## **O.C. 750-2010**, 1 September 2010

An Act respecting Roads (R.S.Q., c. V-9)

CONCERNING the amendment of Order-in-Council number 98-2003 dated January 29, 2003 pertaining to strategic bridges managed under the responsibility of the Minister of Transport

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2, paragraph 3 of the Act respecting Roads (R.S.Q., c. V-9), the Government may, by an order published in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*, recognize certain bridges as strategic; the management of such bridges is under the responsibility of the Minister of Transportation, even if such roads remain under the responsibility of the municipalities;

WHEREAS Order-in-Council number 98-2003 dated January 29, 2003, amended by Orders-in-Council number 954-2003 dated September 19, 2003, number 505-2005 dated May 25, 2005, number 771-2005 dated August 17, 2005, number 369-2007 dated May 23, 2007, number 1176-2007 dated December 19, 2007 and number 29-2010 dated January 13, 2010, recognized certain bridges as strategic;

WHEREAS it is appropriate to amend the appendix to Order-in-Council number 98-2003 dated January 29, 2003 to include the bridge (09738) located in line with Boulevard du Grand-Héron and the bridge (09739) located in line with Rue De Martigny Ouest crossing over Highway 15 in Saint-Jérôme, including their retaining structures, such as guardrails, in order that the management of such bridges is under the responsibility of the Minister of Transport;

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport and the Minister for Transport:

THAT the appendix to Order-in-Council number 98-2003 dated January 29, 2003, amended by Orders-in-Council number 954-2003 dated September 10, 2003, number 505-2005 dated May 25, 2005, number 771-2005 dated August 17, 2005, number 369-2007 dated May 23, 2007, number 1176-2007 dated December 19, 2007 and number 29-2010 dated January 13, 2010, be amended by the inclusion of the bridge (09738) located on the line of Boulevard du Grand-Héron and the bridge (09739) located on the line of Rue De Martigny Ouest crossing over Highway 15 in Saint-Jérôme;

THAT the responsibility for retaining structures, including guardrails, of the aforementioned municipal bridges, shall fall under the responsibility of the Minister of Transport;

THAT this order take effect on September 1st 2010.

GÉRARD BIBEAU, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

1022